LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on December 5, 2023 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-138

A resolution congratulating Andrews Osborne Academy Phoenix Boys Varsity Soccer Team on winning the 2023 OHSAA Division III Soccer Championship.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-139

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to accept an American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) – Law Enforcement Violence Reduction Grant, in the amount of \$18,500, from the Office of Criminal Justice Services (OCJS) through the Ohio Department of Public Safety to supplement the purchase of five (5) Flock Cameras for use by the Willoughby Police Department.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-140

An ordinance amending Chapter 131 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Division of Fire"; specifically, Section 131.08, titled, "Emergency Medical Service Rates and Regulations", and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-141

A resolution authorizing the Council of the City of Willoughby to proceed with the demolition of a garage and non-historic additions to the structure located at 25 Public Square, Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, based upon significant water and structural damage, and to request the assistance and cooperation of the Lake County Land Reutilization Corporation in affecting the same, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-142

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Fourth Amendment to the Purchase Agreement between the City of Willoughby and Liberty Development Company, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-143

A resolution approving EAS #12-9-23 for demolition of the existing building and construction of a restaurant with drive-thru and patio located at 5051 SOM Center Road (Raising Cane's).

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-144

A resolution amending Change Order No. 1 in the Willoughby Osborne Park Coastal Improvements Project with SmithGroup, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-145

An ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 2023-16 and accepting the Final Plat for Andrews Ridge Subdivision Phase 1, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-146 - Tabled

An ordinance agreeing to change portions of the boundary of the City of Willoughby with the Village of Waite Hill, and superseding Ordinance No. 2023-6.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council